

No. 08-1224

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Petitioner,

v.

GRAYDON EARL COMSTOCK, JR., ET AL.

Respondents.

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

ROBERT A. LONG, JR.
ANN O'CONNELL
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Ave, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 662-6000

THOMAS P. MCNAMARA
Federal Public Defender
Eastern District of
North Carolina
G. ALAN DUBOIS
JANE E. PEARCE*
Assistant Federal Public
Defenders
ERIC J. BRIGNAC
LAUREN BRENNAN
Office of the Federal Public
Defender
150 Fayetteville Street, Ste 450
Raleigh, NC 27601
(919) 856-4236
**Counsel of Record*

October 28, 2009

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	13
I. CIVIL COMMITMENT PURSUANT TO § 4248 OF INDIVIDUALS AT THE END OF A PRISON SENTENCE EXCEEDS CONGRESS’S POWERS.	13
A. No Enumerated Power Supports The Enactment of § 4248.	14
1. Section 4248 Is Unrelated To The Government’s “Necessary And Proper” Authority To Prosecute And Punish Federal Crimes.	17
2. Congress Cannot Derive Broad Regulatory Authority From “Connections,” “Interests,” or “Special Relationships” That Are Unmoored From Enumerated Powers.	26

3.	The Enumerated Powers That Underlie Federal Sex Crimes Do Not Justify § 4248.	30
B.	Section 4248 Encroaches On The Authority Of The States And Is Therefore Not A “Proper” Executory Law.	35
1.	Police And <i>Parens Patriae</i> Powers Are Not Proper “Ends” For Federal Government Regulation.	37
2.	Section 4248 Undermines The Values Protected By The Constitution’s Commitment To Federalism.	40
C.	Section 4248 Represents An Unconstitutional Assertion Of Federal Power Without Analogy In History Or Current Practice.	47
1.	The History Of Federal Civil Commitment Demonstrates That The Government Lacks The Power To Commit Individuals At The End Of Their Prison Term.	48
2.	The Government Cannot Justify § 4248 By Analogy To § 4246.	52

II.	THE GOVERNMENT WAIVED ITS SEPARATE CHALLENGE TO MR. CATRON'S COMMITMENT.....	55
	CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	5, 38
<i>Anaya v. Crossroads Managed Care System, Inc.</i> , 195 F.3d 584 (10th Cir. 1999).....	39
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	55
<i>Bath Iron Works Corp. v. Director, Office of Workers' Compensation Programs</i> , 506 U.S. 153 (1993).....	55
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936)	15
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	42
<i>Currie v. United States</i> , 836 F.2d 209 (4th Cir. 1987)	24
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	56
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009)	56
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Insurance Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992)	45
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	38

<i>Frye v. Settle</i> , 168 F. Supp. 7 (W.D. Mo. 1958).....	19
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	16, 22, 31, 34
<i>Greenwood v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 366 (1956).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	43, 44
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	43
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972).....	38
<i>Hinckley v. United States</i> , 163 F.3d 647 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2579 (2009)	46
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972).....	19
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983).....	28
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	23
<i>Kinsella v. United States ex rel. Singleton</i> , 361 U.S. 234 (1960).....	7, 15
<i>Kirkwood v. Harris</i> , 229 F. Supp. 904 (W.D. Mo. 1964)	19
<i>Lamb v. Hopkins</i> , 492 A.2d 1297 (Md. 1985)	24
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	39

<i>McCabe v. Life-Line Ambulance Serv., Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 540 (1st Cir. 1996)	39
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat) 316 (1819).....	16, 17, 21
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	44
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	13, 42, 45
<i>Pacific Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	53
<i>Paschall v. North Carolina Department of Correction</i> , 364 S.E.2d 144 (N.C. Ct. App. 1988)	24
<i>Pavlick v. Harris</i> , 222 F. Supp. 79 (W.D. Mo. 1963)	19
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	35, 41, 43, 45
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	26
<i>Rousey v. United States</i> , 115 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	14, 27
<i>Seibel v. City and County of Honolulu</i> , 602 P.2d 532 (Haw. 1979)	24

<i>Shannon v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 573 (1994)	48
<i>Smith v. Hope Village, Inc.</i> , 481 F. Supp. 2d 172 (D.D.C. 2007).....	24
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	55
<i>Sturdevant v. Settle</i> , 192 F. Supp. 534 (W.D. Mo. 1961)	19
<i>Tienter v. Harris</i> , 222 F. Supp. 920 (W.D. Mo. 1963)	19
<i>Tyler v. Harris</i> , 226 F. Supp. 852 (W.D. Mo. 1964)	19
<i>United States v. Cohen</i> , 733 F.2d 128 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	19, 49, 50
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941).....	40
<i>United States v. DeBellis</i> , 649 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1981)	20
<i>United States v. Denny-Shaffer</i> , 2 F.3d 999 (10th Cir. 1993).....	2, 40
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Arenado</i> , 624 F. Supp. 2d 985 (S.D. Ill. 2008).....	26
<i>United States v. Husar</i> , 859 F.2d 1494 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	2, 40

<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. McCracken</i> , 488 F.2d 406 (5th Cir. 1974)	48
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Perry</i> , 788 F.2d 100 (3d Cir. 1986)	29
<i>United States v. Sahhar</i> , 56 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 1995)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) ...	10, 28
<i>United States v. Shields</i> , 522 F. Supp. 2d 317 (D. Mass. 2007)	26
<i>United States v. Volungus</i> , 599 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D. Mass. 2009)	56
<i>United States v. Wilkinson</i> , 626 F. Supp. 2d 184 (D. Mass. 2009).....	22, 32, 47
<i>White v. Napoleon</i> , 897 F.2d 103 (3d Cir. 1990).....	39
<i>Wieter v. Settle</i> , 193 F. Supp. 318 (W.D. Mo. 1961)	19
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970).....	53
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	5

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 14..... 50

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 17..... 50

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18..... 14

Act of July 13, 1866, ch. 179, § 2, 14 Stat. 93..... 52

Act of March 3, 1855, ch. 199, § 1, 10 Stat. 682 50

Adam Walsh Child Protection and Safety Act of
2006, Pub. L. No. 109-248, 120 Stat. 587..... 1, 47

18 U.S.C. § 2243(a)..... 31

18 U.S.C. § 2252(a)(2) 2, 30, 31

18 U.S.C. § 3624(a)..... 24

18 U.S.C. § 4001(b)..... 22

18 U.S.C. § 4241(d)..... 1

18 U.S.C. § 4243(f)..... 2

18 U.S.C. § 4246 *passim*

18 U.S.C. §§ 4247(a)(5)..... 2

18 U.S.C. § 4247(a)(6) 1, 2

18 U.S.C. § 4248 *passim*

725 Ill. Comp. Stat. §§ 207/1 <i>et seq.</i>	41
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §§ 36-3701 <i>et seq.</i>	41
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code §§ 6600 <i>et seq.</i>	41
D.C. Code § 24-301	24
Iowa Code §§ 229.1A <i>et seq.</i>	41
Kan. Stat. Ann. §§ 59-29a01 <i>et seq.</i>	41
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 123A, §§ 1 <i>et seq.</i>	41
S.C. Code Ann. §§ 44-48-10 <i>et seq.</i>	41
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. §§ 841.001 <i>et seq.</i>	41
Wash. Rev. Code §§ 71.09.010 <i>et seq.</i>	41

MISCELLANEOUS

2 Annals of Cong. (Joseph Gales ed., 1791).....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 96-1396 (1980).....	38
The Federalist No. 33 (Alexander Hamilton).....	15, 36
The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison).....	43

Alexander Hamilton, Opinion on the Constitutionality of a National Bank (Feb. 23, 1971), <i>reprinted in</i> 3 <i>The Founders Constitution</i> (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987).	36
Letter from James Madison to Judge Spencer Roane (Sept. 2, 1819), <i>reprinted in</i> 3 <i>The Founders' Constitution</i> (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987).	16
<i>Care of Insane Convict After Expiration of Term of Imprisonment</i> , 35 Op. Att'y Gen. 366 (1927)	51
<i>Commitment to Government Hospital for the Insane</i> , 30 Op. Att'y Gen. 569 (1916)	51
<i>Government Hospital for the Insane</i> , 7 Op. Att'y Gen. 450 (1855)	50
<i>Government Hospital for the Insane</i> , 17 Op. Att'y Gen. 211 (1881)	51, 52
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	38
Samuel Jan Brakel, John Parry & Barbara A. Weiner, <i>The Mentally Disabled and the Law</i> (3d ed. 1985)	39
Stephen Breyer, <i>Active Liberty</i> (2005)	44
Albert Deutsch, <i>The Mentally Ill in America</i> (2d ed. rev. 1949)	39

1 Stephen Dowell, <i>A History of Taxation and Taxes in England</i> (3d ed. 1965)	41
Caleb Foote, <i>A Comment on Pre-Trial Commitment of Criminal Defendants</i> , 108 U. Pa. L. Rev. 832 (1960)	38
Gary Lawson & Patricia G. Granger, <i>The Proper' Scope of Federal Power: A Jurisdictional Interpretation of the Sweeping Clause</i> , 43 Duke L.J. 267 (1993).....	35
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Federalism: A Foreward</i> , 86 Yale L.J. 1019 (1977)	30
Laurence Tribe, 1 American Constitutional Law § 5-3 (3d ed. 2000)	35
Note, <i>Federal Hospitalization of Insane Defendants Under Section 4246 of the Criminal Code</i> , 64 Yale L.J. 1070 (1955)	39
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 319	23, 27
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 2.04	27
18 U.S.C. § 4246 <i>Commitments in the Eastern District of North Carolina: 2000 to the Present</i> , The Zealous Advocate (Federal Public Defender, Eastern District of North Carolina), Fall 2009 Supp., at http://nce.fd.org/The%20Zealous%20AdvocateFall%202009%20Supplement-Review%20of%20§%204246%20Civil%20Commitment%20Cases%202000%20to%20the%20Present.pdf	53
